

REPORT OF THE AUDITORS

TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF THE WHARF (HOLDINGS) LIMITED

(INCORPORATED IN HONG KONG WITH LIMITED LIABILITY)

We have audited the accounts on pages 65 to 109 which have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in Hong Kong.

RESPECTIVE RESPONSIBILITIES OF DIRECTORS AND AUDITORS

The Hong Kong Companies Ordinance requires the Directors to prepare accounts which give a true and fair view. In preparing accounts which give a true and fair view it is fundamental that appropriate accounting policies are selected and applied consistently, that judgements and estimates are made which are prudent and reasonable and that the reasons for any significant departure from applicable accounting standards are stated.

It is our responsibility to form an independent opinion, based on our audit, on those accounts and to report our opinion to you.

BASIS OF OPINION

We conducted our audit in accordance with Statements of Auditing Standards issued by the Hong Kong Society of Accountants. An audit includes examination, on a test basis, of evidence relevant to the amounts and disclosures in the accounts. It also includes an assessment of the significant estimates and judgements made by the Directors in the preparation of the accounts, and of whether the accounting policies are appropriate to the Company's and the Group's circumstances, consistently applied and adequately disclosed.

We planned and performed our audit so as to obtain all the information and explanations which we considered necessary in order to provide us with sufficient evidence to give reasonable assurance as to whether the accounts are free from material misstatement. In forming our opinion we also evaluated the overall adequacy of the presentation of information in the accounts. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

OPINION

In our opinion, the accounts give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company and of the Group as at December 31, 2001 and of the Group's profit and cash flows for the year then ended and have been properly prepared in accordance with the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance.

KPMG

Certified Public Accountants

Hong Kong, March 18, 2002

CONSOLIDATED PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

For The Year Ended December 31, 2001

	Note	2001 HK\$ Million	2000 HK\$ Million Restated
Turnover	3	11,725	12,023
Other net (loss)/income	4	(290)	776
		11,435	12,799
Direct costs and operating expenses		(4,314)	(5,269)
Selling and marketing expenses		(490)	(451)
Administrative and corporate expenses		(493)	(504)
Operating profit before depreciation, amortisation, interest and tax		6,138	6,575
Depreciation and amortisation		(1,086)	(1,032)
Operating profit	3	5,052	5,543
Borrowing costs	5	(1,106)	(1,593)
Net operating profit		3,946	3,950
Net other charges	6	(99)	(136)
Share of profits less losses of associates		(281)	(154)
Profit before taxation		3,566	3,660
Taxation	7(c)	(403)	(435)
Profit after taxation		3,163	3,225
Minority interests		(644)	(731)
Profit attributable to shareholders	8	2,519	2,494
Dividends attributable to the year	9		
Interim dividend declared during the year		685	685
Final dividend proposed after the balance sheet date		1,223	1,223
		1,908	1,908
Earnings per share			
Basic	10	HK\$1.03	HK\$1.02
Diluted	10	HK\$1.03	HK\$1.02

The notes on pages 73 to 109 form part of these accounts.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF RECOGNISED GAINS AND LOSSES

For The Year Ended December 31, 2001

	Note	2001 HK\$ Million	2000 HK\$ Million Restated
(Deficit)/surplus on revaluation of investment properties	26	(4,361)	2,216
(Deficit)/surplus on revaluation of hotel and club properties	26	(244)	89
Deficit on revaluation of non-trading securities	26	(85)	(67)
Share of (deficit)/surplus on revaluation of non-trading securities of associates	26	(2)	3
Others	26	6	(26)
Net (losses)/gains not recognised in the consolidated profit and loss account		(4,686)	2,215
<hr style="border-top: 1px dashed #000;"/>			
Profit attributable to shareholders (2000: previously reported \$2,480 million now restated) (Note 11)		2,519	2,494
Investments revaluation reserves transferred to the profit and loss account on impairment in value of non-trading securities			
– by Company/subsidiaries	6 & 26	358	–
– by associates	26	–	13
Investments revaluation reserves transferred to the profit and loss account on disposal of non-trading securities			
– by Company/subsidiaries	26	107	(791)
– by associates	26	(2)	16
Goodwill transferred to the profit and loss account on disposal of subsidiaries and associates	26	301	51
		3,283	1,783
<hr style="border-top: 1px dashed #000;"/>			
Total recognised (losses)/gains		(1,403)	3,998
Net goodwill movement dealt with in reserves (2000: previously reported \$115 million now restated) (Note 11)	26	–	118
		(1,403)	4,116

The notes on pages 73 to 109 form part of these accounts.

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

At December 31, 2001

	Note	2001 HK\$ Million	2000 HK\$ Million Restated
Non-current assets			
Fixed assets			
Investment properties		57,147	60,333
Other properties, plant and equipment		17,298	16,904
		74,445	77,237
Goodwill	12	419	–
Long term deposits	14	468	–
Interest in associates	15	3,389	4,972
Long term investments	16	1,088	1,901
Deferred debtors	17	485	433
Deferred items	18	533	570
	19		
		80,827	85,113
Current assets			
Inventories	20	2,882	3,257
Trade and other receivables	21	1,101	939
Pledged deposits	22	288	981
Listed debt securities		514	–
Deposits and cash		2,852	2,213
		7,637	7,390
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	23	(5,125)	(6,781)
Short term loans and overdrafts	24	(6,874)	(5,846)
Taxation	7(d)	(182)	(266)
		(12,181)	(12,893)
Net current liabilities			
		(4,544)	(5,503)
Total assets less current liabilities			
		76,283	79,610
Capital and reserves			
Share capital	25	2,447	2,446
Reserves	26	52,198	55,504
		54,645	57,950
Minority interests			
		3,730	4,026
Non-current liabilities			
Long term loans	27	17,019	16,852
Deferred taxation	28	467	478
Other deferred liabilities	29	422	304
		17,908	17,634
Total equity and non-current liabilities			
		76,283	79,610

The notes on pages 73 to 109 form part of these accounts.

Gonzaga W J Li
Director

Paul Y C Tsui
Director

COMPANY BALANCE SHEET

At December 31, 2001

	Note	2001 HK\$ Million	2000 HK\$ Million Restated
Non-current assets			
Investments in subsidiaries	13	12,802	14,645
Deferred debtors	18	381	381
		13,183	15,026
Current assets			
Trade and other receivables		81	1
Deposits and cash		616	53
		697	54
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables		(33)	(1,558)
Short term loans and overdrafts	24	(314)	(103)
		(347)	(1,661)
Net current assets/(liabilities)		350	(1,607)
Total assets less current liabilities		13,533	13,419
Capital and reserves			
Share capital	25	2,447	2,446
Reserves	26	11,086	10,973
Total equity		13,533	13,419

The notes on pages 73 to 109 form part of these accounts.

Gonzaga W J Li
Director

Paul Y C Tsui
Director

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT

For The Year Ended December 31, 2001

	2001 HK\$ Million	2000 HK\$ Million
Net cash inflow from operating activities (Note a)	4,482	5,499
Returns on investments and servicing of finance		
Interest paid	(1,360)	(1,995)
Interest received	246	284
Dividends received from associates	14	43
Dividends received from investments in securities	78	164
Dividends paid	(1,908)	(1,908)
Dividends paid to minority shareholders	(779)	(545)
Net cash outflow from returns on investments and servicing of finance	(3,709)	(3,957)
Taxation		
Hong Kong profits tax paid	(490)	(327)
Overseas tax paid	(5)	(4)
Tax paid	(495)	(331)
Investing activities		
Purchase of fixed assets	(1,945)	(1,456)
Purchase of subsidiaries (Note b)	(1,345)	(1,266)
Increase/(decrease) in investment in associates	59	(64)
Purchase of non-trading securities	(140)	(1,710)
Proceeds from sale of fixed assets	37	6
Proceeds from disposal of a subsidiary (Note c)	-	175
Placement of long term deposits	(468)	-
Net uplift of pledged deposits	693	787
Proceeds from disposals of associates	596	357
Net repayment from/(advances to) associates	938	(314)
Proceeds from sale of non-trading securities	695	5,052
Repayment from deferred debtors	37	73
Net cash (outflow)/inflow from investing activities	(843)	1,640
Net cash (outflow)/inflow before financing	(565)	2,851
Financing		
Proceeds from issue of ordinary share capital	6	1
Net drawdown/(repayment) of long term loans	6,421	(3,940)
Net repayment of short term loans and overdrafts	(5,234)	(3,131)
Advances from minority interests	5	5
Net cash inflow/(outflow) from financing (Note d)	1,198	(7,065)
Increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	633	(4,214)
Effect of foreign exchange rates	(2)	20
Cash and cash equivalents at January 1	2,211	6,405
Cash and cash equivalents at December 31	2,842	2,211
Analysis of the balance of cash and cash equivalents		
Deposits and cash	2,852	2,213
Bank loans, overdrafts and other loans	(10)	(2)
	2,842	2,211

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT continued

For The Year Ended December 31, 2001

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT

a. Reconciliation of operating profit to net cash inflow from operating activities

	2001 HK\$ Million	2000 HK\$ Million
Operating profit	5,052	5,543
Interest income	(246)	(276)
Dividends receivable from investments in securities	(76)	(164)
Depreciation	946	912
Amortisation	140	120
Other provisions	(93)	203
Gain on disposal of a subsidiary (Note c)	–	(54)
Loss on sale of fixed assets	19	12
Other net loss/(income)	290	(776)
Exchange adjustments	13	(21)
Decrease/(increase) in properties held for sale	457	(248)
Decrease/(increase) in properties under development for sale	249	(102)
Increase in spare parts and consumables	(13)	(34)
Decrease in held-to-maturity securities	–	79
Increase in listed debt securities	(514)	–
(Increase)/decrease in trade and other receivables	(188)	316
(Decrease)/increase in trade and other payables	(1,591)	141
Increase in deferred items	(81)	(141)
Increase/(decrease) in other deferred liabilities	118	(11)
Net cash inflow from operating activities	4,482	5,499

b. Purchase of subsidiaries

	2001 HK\$ Million	2000 HK\$ Million
Net assets acquired		
Properties under development for sale	750	–
Associates	3	–
Minority interests	151	1,519
Goodwill/(negative goodwill)	441	(136)
	1,345	1,383
Satisfied by:		
Cash consideration	1,345	1,266
Consideration settled by net assets of a subsidiary disposed (Note c)	–	117
	1,345	1,383
Analysis of the net outflow of cash and cash equivalents in respect of the purchase of subsidiaries		
Cash consideration	1,345	1,266
Deposits and cash acquired	–	–
Net outflow of cash and cash equivalents in respect of the purchase of subsidiaries	1,345	1,266

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT continued

c. Disposal of a subsidiary

	2001 <i>HK\$ Million</i>	2000 <i>HK\$ Million</i>
Net assets disposed of		
Current assets	-	296
Current liabilities	-	(1)
Minority interests	-	(57)
	-	238
Gain on disposal	-	54
	-	292
Satisfied by:		
Cash consideration received net of transaction costs	-	175
Net assets of a subsidiary acquired (Note b)	-	117
	-	292
Analysis of the net inflow of cash and cash equivalents in respect of the disposal of subsidiaries		
Cash consideration received net of transaction costs	-	175
Deposits and cash disposed of	-	-
Net inflow of cash and cash equivalents in respect of the disposal of subsidiaries	-	175

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT continued

For The Year Ended December 31, 2001

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT continued

d. Analysis of changes in financing during the year

	Share capital (including share premium) HK\$ Million	Long term loans HK\$ Million	Short term loans HK\$ Million	Minority interests HK\$ Million	Club debentures HK\$ Million	Total HK\$ Million
Balance at January 1, 2000						
– as previously reported	10,175	26,339	3,409	5,368	220	45,511
– prior period adjustment (Note 11b)	–	–	–	22	–	22
– as restated	10,175	26,339	3,409	5,390	220	45,533
Issue of shares for cash	1	–	–	–	–	1
Cash inflow/(outflow) from financing	–	(3,940)	(3,131)	5	–	(7,066)
Purchase of subsidiaries (Note b)	–	–	–	(1,519)	–	(1,519)
Disposal of subsidiaries (Note c)	–	–	–	(57)	–	(57)
Dividends paid to minority interests	–	–	–	(545)	–	(545)
Minority interests' share of capital and revenue reserves in subsidiaries	–	–	–	807	–	807
Exchange adjustments	–	19	–	1	–	20
Reclassification and other adjustments	–	(5,566)	5,566	(56)	–	(56)
Balance at December 31, 2000 and January 1, 2001	10,176	16,852	5,844	4,026	220	37,118
Issue of shares for cash	6	–	–	–	–	6
Cash inflow/(outflow) from financing	–	6,421	(5,234)	–	–	1,187
Purchase of subsidiaries (Note b)	–	–	–	(151)	–	(151)
Dividends paid to minority interests	–	–	–	(779)	–	(779)
Minority interests' share of capital and revenue reserves in subsidiaries	–	–	–	629	–	629
Reclassification and other adjustments	–	(6,254)	6,254	5	–	5
Balance at December 31, 2001	10,182	17,019	6,864	3,730	220	38,015

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

1. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

a. Statement of compliance

These accounts have been prepared in accordance with all applicable Statements of Standard Accounting Practice and Interpretations issued by the Hong Kong Society of Accountants, accounting principles generally accepted in Hong Kong and the requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance. These accounts also comply with the applicable disclosure provisions of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited. A summary of the principal accounting policies adopted by the Group is set out below.

b. Basis of preparation of the accounts

The measurement basis used in the preparation of the accounts is historical cost modified by the revaluation of investment properties and hotel and club properties, and the marking to market of certain investments in securities as explained in the accounting policies set out below.

c. Basis of consolidation

i. Subsidiaries and controlled companies

A subsidiary, in accordance with the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance, is a company in which the Group, directly or indirectly, holds more than half of the issued share capital, or controls more than half the voting power, or controls the composition of the board of directors. Subsidiaries are considered to be controlled if the Company has the power, directly or indirectly, to govern the financial and operating policies, so as to obtain benefits from their activities.

An investment in a controlled subsidiary is consolidated into the consolidated accounts, unless it is acquired and held exclusively with a view to subsequent disposal in the near future or operates under severe long-term restrictions which significantly impair its ability to transfer funds to the Group, in which case, it is stated in the consolidated balance sheet at fair value with changes in fair value recognised in the same way as other investments in securities.

Intra-group balances and transactions, and any unrealised profits arising from intra-group transactions, are eliminated in full in preparing the consolidated accounts. Unrealised losses resulting from intra-group transactions are eliminated in the same way as unrealised gains, but only to the extent that there is no evidence of impairment.

In the Company's balance sheet, an investment in a subsidiary is stated at cost less any impairment losses (see note 1 (f)), unless it is acquired and held exclusively with a view to subsequent disposal in the near future or operates under severe long-term restrictions which significantly impair its ability to transfer funds to the Company, in which case, it is stated at fair value with changes in fair value recognised in the same way as other investments in securities.

ii. Associates

An associate is a company in which the Group has significant influence, but not control or joint control, over its management, including participation in the financial and operating policy decisions.

An investment in an associate is accounted for in the consolidated accounts under the equity method and is initially recorded at cost and adjusted thereafter for the post acquisition change in the Group's share of the associate's net assets, unless it is acquired and held exclusively with a view to subsequent disposal in the near future or operates under severe long-term restrictions that significantly impair its ability to transfer funds to the Group, in which case it is stated at fair value with changes in fair value recognised in the same way as other investments in securities. The consolidated profit and loss account reflects the Group's share of the post-acquisition results of the associates for the year, including any amortisation of positive or negative goodwill charged or credited during the year in accordance with note 1(c)(iii).

1. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES continued

c. Basis of consolidation continued

ii. Associates continued

Unrealised profits and losses resulting from transactions between the Group and its associates are eliminated to the extent of the Group's interest in the associates. If there is evidence of impairment in value of the assets transferred, the unrealised losses will be recognised immediately in the consolidated profit and loss account.

iii. Goodwill/negative goodwill

The Group has adopted Statement of Standard Accounting Practice 30 "Business combinations" ("SSAP 30") issued by Hong Kong Society of Accountants with effect from January 1, 2001. In doing so the Group has relied upon the transitional provisions set out in SSAP 30 such that goodwill/negative goodwill arising on acquisition of a subsidiary or an associate by the Group prior to January 1, 2001, representing the excess/shortfall of the cost of investment over the appropriate share of the fair value of the identifiable assets and liabilities acquired, has been written off against/taken to capital reserves in the period in which it arose and has not been restated.

For acquisitions after January 1, 2001, goodwill is recognised as an asset and is amortised to the consolidated profit and loss account on a straight-line basis over its estimated useful life. Negative goodwill which relates to an expectation of future losses and expenses that are identified in the plan of acquisition and can be measured reliably, but which have not yet been recognised, is recognised in the consolidated profit and loss account when the future losses and expenses are recognised. Any remaining negative goodwill, but not exceeding the fair values of the non-monetary assets acquired, is recognised in the consolidated profit and loss account over the weighted average useful life of those non-monetary assets that are depreciable/amortisable. Negative goodwill in excess of the fair values of the non-monetary assets acquired is recognised immediately in the consolidated profit and loss account.

On disposal of a controlled subsidiary or an associate, any attributable amount of purchased goodwill not previously amortised through the consolidated profit and loss account or which has previously been dealt with as a movement on Group reserves is included in the calculation of the profit and loss on disposal.

The carrying amount of goodwill is reviewed at each balance sheet date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists an impairment loss is recognised as an expense in the consolidated profit and loss account.

d. Fixed assets

i. Investment properties

Investment properties are defined as properties which are income producing and intended to be held for the long term. Such properties are included in the balance sheet at their open market value, which is assessed annually by external qualified valuers. Changes in the value of investment properties are dealt with as movements in the investment properties revaluation reserves. If the total of these reserves is insufficient to cover a deficit, on a portfolio basis, the excess of the deficit is charged to the consolidated profit and loss account. When a surplus arises on subsequent revaluation on a portfolio basis, it will be credited to the consolidated profit and loss account if and to the extent that a deficit on revaluation had previously been charged to the consolidated profit and loss account. On disposal of investment properties, the revaluation surplus or deficit previously taken to the investment properties revaluation reserves is included in calculating the profit or loss on disposal. Investment properties with an unexpired lease term of 20 years or less are stated at carrying value less accumulated depreciation.

1. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES *continued*

d. Fixed assets *continued*

ii. Properties under or held for redevelopment

Properties under or held for redevelopment for investment purposes are stated at cost, including borrowing costs, or carrying value, less such provisions for impairment loss. These properties are reclassified as investment properties upon issue of the occupation permit.

In preparing these accounts, the Group has relied on the transitional provision set out in paragraph 80 of Statement of Standard Accounting Practice 17 “Property, Plant and Equipment” (revised) issued by the Hong Kong Society of Accountants with the effect that certain properties under or held for redevelopment for investment purposes owned by the Group at December 31, 1994 are stated at professional valuation as at that date plus subsequent capital expenditure at cost less provision for impairment loss. Such properties have not been revalued to their fair value at the balance sheet date and will not be revalued in future years until they are reclassified as investment properties upon completion of the redevelopment. Subsequent provisions for impairment loss will first be set off against the related revaluation reserve previously recognised on an individual property basis, if any, and thereafter will be recognised in the consolidated profit and loss account.

All development costs including borrowing costs are capitalised up to the date of practical completion.

iii. Hotel and club properties

Hotel and club properties are stated at their open market value based on an annual professional valuation. Changes in the value of hotel and club properties are dealt with as movements in the other properties revaluation reserves. When a deficit arises on revaluation, it will be charged to the consolidated profit and loss account, if and to the extent that it exceeds the amount held in the reserve in respect of that same property. When a surplus arises on subsequent revaluation, it will be credited to the consolidated profit and loss account, if and to the extent that a deficit on revaluation in respect of that same property had previously been charged to the consolidated profit and loss account.

iv. Broadcasting and communications equipment

Broadcasting and communications equipment is stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses. Cost includes materials, labour and an appropriate proportion of overheads and borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of such equipment which necessarily takes a substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use.

v. Other properties and fixed assets held for own use

Other properties and fixed assets held for own use are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

vi. Subsequent expenditure relating to a fixed asset that has already been recognised is added to the carrying amount of the asset when it is probable that future economic benefits, in excess of the originally assessed standard of performance of the existing asset, will flow to the Group. All other subsequent expenditure is recognised as an expense in the period in which it is incurred.

1. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES continued

d. Fixed assets continued

- vii. Gain or losses arising from the retirement or disposal of a fixed asset are determined as the difference between the estimated net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognised in the profit and loss account on the date of retirement or disposal. On disposal of fixed assets other than investment properties, any related revaluation surplus is transferred from the revaluation reserve to retained profits.

e. Depreciation of fixed assets

i. Investment properties

No depreciation is provided in respect of investment properties with an unexpired lease term of more than 20 years since the valuation takes into account the state of each building at the date of valuation. Where the Group confidently anticipates being able to renew a lease upon its expiry, the renewable period is included in the unexpired term for this purpose. The carrying amount of investment properties with an unexpired lease term of 20 years or less is depreciated on a straight line basis over the remaining term of the lease.

ii. Properties under or held for redevelopment

No depreciation is provided on properties under or held for redevelopment.

iii. Hotel and club properties

No depreciation is provided on hotel and club properties on leases with 20 years or more to run at the balance sheet date or on their integral fixed plant. It is the Group's practice to maintain these assets in a continuous state of sound repair and to make improvements thereto from time to time and, accordingly, the Directors consider that, given the estimated lives of these assets and their residual values, any depreciation would be immaterial. Where the Group confidently anticipates being able to renew a lease upon its expiry, the renewable period is included in the unexpired term for this purpose. The carrying amount of hotel and club properties with an unexpired lease term of 20 years or less is depreciated on a straight line basis over the remaining term of the lease.

iv. Broadcasting and communications equipment

Depreciation is provided on a straight line basis on the cost of the equipment at rates determined by the estimated useful lives of the assets of two to 20 years.

v. Other properties and fixed assets held for own use

Depreciation is provided on the cost of the leasehold land of all other properties held for own use over the unexpired period of the lease. Construction costs of the buildings thereon are depreciated on a straight line basis at 2.5% per annum.

Depreciation is provided on a straight line basis on the cost of other fixed assets held for own use at rates determined by the estimated useful lives of these assets of three to 15 years.

f. Impairment of assets

The carrying amounts of assets, other than properties carried at revalued amounts, are reviewed at each balance sheet date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount is estimated. An impairment loss is recognised whenever the carrying amount exceeds the recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognised as an expense in the consolidated profit and loss account.

1. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES *continued*

f. Impairment of assets *continued*

i. Recoverable amount

The recoverable amount of an asset is the greater of its net selling price and value in use.

ii. Reversals of impairment losses

In respect of assets other than goodwill, an impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss in respect of goodwill is reversed only if the loss was caused by a specific external event of an exceptional nature that is not expected to recur, and the increase in recoverable amount relates clearly to the reversal of the effect of that specific event.

A reversal of impairment losses is limited to the asset's carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised in prior years. Reversals of impairment losses are credited to the consolidated profit and loss account in the year in which the reversals are recognised.

g. Investments in securities

i. Held-to-maturity securities are stated in the balance sheet at amortised cost less any provisions for diminution in value.

The carrying amounts of held-to-maturity securities are reviewed as at the balance sheet date in order to assess the credit risk and whether the carrying amounts are expected to be recovered. Provisions are made when carrying amounts are not expected to be recovered and are recognised as an expense in the consolidated profit and loss account for each security individually.

ii. Non-trading securities are stated in the balance sheet at fair value. Changes in fair value are recognised in the investments revaluation reserves until the security is sold, collected, or otherwise disposed of, or until there is objective evidence that the security is impaired, at which time the relevant cumulative gain or loss is transferred from the investments revaluation reserves to the consolidated profit and loss account.

Transfers from the investments revaluation reserves to the consolidated profit and loss account as a result of impairments are reversed when the circumstances and events that led to the impairment cease to exist and there is persuasive evidence that the new circumstances and events will persist for the foreseeable future.

Profits or losses on disposal of non-trading securities are determined as the difference between the estimated net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the securities and are recognised in the consolidated profit and loss account as they arise. On disposal of non-trading securities, the revaluation surplus or deficit previously taken to the investments revaluation reserves is also transferred to the consolidated profit and loss account for the year.

iii. Trading securities are stated in the balance sheet at fair value. Changes in fair value are recognised in the consolidated profit and loss account as they arise.

1. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES continued

h. Deferred items

i. Prepaid revenue expenses

Prepaid revenue expenses represent prepaid expenditure attributable to periods after more than one year.

ii. Programming library

Programming library consists of commissioned and acquired programming costs. The costs are amortised over the licence period or estimated period of use calculated on an individual programme basis, whereas the costs of in house programmes are written off as incurred.

i. Inventories

i. Properties held for sale

Properties held for sale are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost is determined by apportionment of the total development costs, including borrowing costs capitalised, attributable to unsold units. Net realisable value is determined by the Directors, based on prevailing market conditions.

The amount of any write down of or provision for properties held for sale is recognised as an expense in the period the write down or loss occurs. The amount of any reversal of any write down or provision arising from an increase in net realisable value is recognised in the consolidated profit and loss account in the period in which the reversal occurs.

ii. Properties under development for sale

Properties under development for sale are classified as current assets and stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost includes the aggregate costs of development, borrowing costs capitalised and other direct expenses plus attributable profit, less pre-sales proceeds. Net realisable value is determined by the Directors, based on prevailing market conditions.

The amount of any write down of or provision for properties under development for sale is recognised as an expense in the period the write down or loss occurs. The amount of any reversal of any write down or provision arising from an increase in net realisable value is recognised in the consolidated profit and loss account in the period in which the reversal occurs.

Pre-sale proceeds received and receivable from the purchasers of the properties under development for sale are set off against inventories in the balance sheet. Profit on pre-sale of properties under development for sale is recognised over the course of the development and is calculated each year as a proportion of the total estimated profit to completion; the proportion used being the lower of the proportion of construction costs incurred at the balance sheet date to estimated total construction costs and the proportion of sales proceeds received and receivable at the balance sheet date to total estimated sales.

Borrowing costs relating to properties under development for sale are capitalised up to the date of practical completion.

iii. Spare parts and consumables

Spare parts and consumables are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost comprises all costs of purchase, cost of conversion and other costs incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location. Net realisable value is determined by the Directors, based on the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less the estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

1. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES *continued*

j. Foreign currencies

Foreign currency transactions during the year are translated into Hong Kong dollars at the exchange rates ruling at the transaction dates. Monetary foreign currency balances and the accounts of overseas subsidiaries are translated into Hong Kong dollars at the exchange rates ruling at the balance sheet date. Differences arising from the translation of the accounts of overseas subsidiaries are dealt with in capital reserves and those arising from the financing of properties under development by foreign currency borrowings are capitalised as part of the development costs. All other exchange differences are dealt with in the consolidated profit and loss account. On disposal of an overseas subsidiary, the cumulative amount of the exchange differences which relate to that overseas subsidiary is included in the calculation of the profit and loss on disposal.

Forward foreign exchange contracts and swaps entered into as hedges against foreign currency assets and liabilities are revalued at the balance sheet date at the exchange rates ruling at that date. Realised gains and losses on currency hedging transactions are offset against gains and losses resulting from currency fluctuations inherent in the underlying foreign currency assets and liabilities. Unrealised gains and losses on foreign exchange rate contracts and swaps designated as hedges are included under the same classification as the assets and liabilities which they hedge. Gains and losses on foreign exchange contracts and swaps not entered into for hedging purposes are dealt with in the consolidated profit and loss account.

k. Assets held for use in operating leases

Where the group leases out assets under operating leases, the assets are included in the balance sheet according to their nature and, where applicable, are depreciated in accordance with the Group's depreciation policies, as set out in note 1(e) above. Revenue arising from operating leases is recognised in accordance with the Group's revenue recognition policies, as set out in note 1(l)(i) below.

l. Recognition of revenue

- i. Rental income under operating leases is recognised in the consolidated profit and loss account in equal instalments over the accounting periods covered by the lease term, except where an alternative basis is more representative of the pattern of benefits to be derived from the leased asset. Lease incentives granted are recognised in the consolidated profit and loss account as an integral part of the aggregate net lease payments receivable. Contingent rentals are recognised as income in the accounting period in which they are earned.
- ii. Income from sale of completed property is recognised upon completion of the sales agreements and income from pre-sale of properties under development is recognised over the course of development (see note 1(i)(ii)).
- iii. Revenue from pre-sale of properties under development is recognised by reference to the stage of completion over the course of development (see note 1(i)(ii)).
- iv. Income from communications, media and entertainment operations, logistics operations and hotels operations is recognised at the time when the services are provided.
- v. Dividend income from unlisted investments is recognised when the shareholder's right to receive payment is established.

Dividend income from listed investments is recognised when the share price of the investment goes ex-dividend.

1. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES continued

i. Recognition of revenue continued

- vi. Interest income is accrued on a time-apportioned basis on the principal outstanding and at the rate applicable.
- vii. Interest income from dated debt securities intended to be held to maturity is recognised as it accrues, as adjusted by the amortisation of the premium or discount on acquisition, so as to achieve a constant rate of return over the period from the date of purchase to the date of maturity.
- viii. Deferred revenue
Income received in advance attributable to long term service contracts is deferred and recognised over the contract period on a straight line basis.

m. Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs are expensed in the consolidated profit and loss account in the year in which they are incurred, except to the extent that they are capitalised as being directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of an asset which necessarily takes a substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use or sale.

The capitalisation of borrowing costs as part of the cost of a qualifying asset commences when expenditures for the asset are being incurred, borrowing costs are being incurred and activities that are necessary to prepare the asset for its intended use or sale are in progress. Capitalisation of borrowing costs is suspended or ceases when substantially all the activities necessary to prepare the qualifying asset for its intended use or sale are interrupted or complete.

n. Deferred taxation

Deferred taxation is calculated at the current tax rate under the liability method in respect of the taxation effect arising from all material timing differences between the accounting and tax treatment of income and expenditure which are expected with reasonable probability to crystallise in the foreseeable future.

Future deferred tax benefits are not recognised unless their realisation is assured beyond reasonable doubt.

o. Related parties

For the purposes of these accounts, parties are considered to be related to the Group if the Group has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the party or exercise significant influence over the party in making financial and operating decisions, or vice versa, or where the Group and the party are subject to common control or common significant influence. Related parties may be individuals or other entities.

p. Provisions

Provisions are recognised for liabilities of uncertain timing or amount when the Company or the Group has a legal or constructive obligation arising as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made.

Where it is not probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required, or the amount cannot be estimated reliably, the obligation is disclosed as a contingent liability, unless the probability of outflow of economic benefits is remote. Possible obligations, whose existence will only be confirmed by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more future events are also disclosed as contingent liabilities unless the probability of outflow of economic benefits is remote.

1. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES *continued*

q. Segment reporting

A segment is a distinguishable component of the Group that is engaged in providing products or services (business segment), or in providing products, or services within a particular economic environment (geographical segment), which is subject to risks and rewards that are different from those of other segments.

In accordance with the Group's internal financial reporting, the Group has chosen business segment information as the primary reporting format and geographical segment information as the secondary reporting format.

Segment revenue, expenses, results, assets and liabilities include items directly attributable to a segment as well as those that can be allocated on a reasonable basis to that segment. Segment revenue, expenses, assets, and liabilities are determined before intra-group balances and intra-group transactions are eliminated as part of the consolidation process, except to the extent that such intra-group balances and transactions are between group companies within a single segment. Inter-segment pricing is based on similar terms as those available to other external parties.

Segment capital expenditure is the total cost incurred during the period to acquire segment assets (both tangible and intangible) that are expected to be used for more than one period.

Unallocated items mainly comprise financial and corporate assets, interest-bearing borrowings, corporate and financing expenses.

r. Pension schemes

The Group operates the following principal pension schemes:

i. Defined contribution schemes

Contributions to the schemes are expensed as incurred and may be reduced by contributions forfeited by those employees who leave the schemes prior to vesting fully in the contributions. The assets of the schemes are held separately from those of the Group in independently administered funds.

ii. Defined benefits schemes

The schemes provide benefits to the employees based on their final pay and number of years of service. Contributions to the schemes are charged against profit and loss account in the period in which they are payable to the schemes. The contributions are determined based on the value of the retirement schemes' assets and estimates of the effects of future events on the actuarial present value of accrued pension obligations and are determined by a qualified actuary on the basis of triennial valuations using the attained age method. The assets of the schemes are held separately from those of the Group in independently administered funds.

iii. Mandatory provident funds

Contributions to the Mandatory Provident Fund as required under the Hong Kong Mandatory Provident Fund Schemes Ordinance are charged to the consolidated profit and loss account when incurred.

2. SEGMENT INFORMATION

a. Business segments

	Segment Revenue		Segment Results	
	2001 HK\$ Million	2000 HK\$ Million	2001 HK\$ Million	2000 HK\$ Million Restated
i. Revenue and results				
Property investment	3,889	3,594	2,736	2,563
Property development	827	1,647	(88)	198
Communication, media and entertainment ("CME")	3,157	2,613	312	58
Pay television	1,595	1,541	349	210
Telecommunication	1,089	814	8	(68)
Internet, multimedia and others	473	258	(45)	(84)
Logistics	3,348	3,459	1,846	1,855
Terminals	3,043	3,077	1,751	1,756
Other logistics business	305	382	95	99
Hotels	675	733	172	179
Investment and others	308	420	308	874
	12,204	12,466	5,286	5,727
Inter-segment revenue (Note)	(479)	(443)	–	–
	11,725	12,023	5,286	5,727
Unallocated income and expenses			(234)	(184)
Operating profit			5,052	5,543
Borrowing costs			(1,106)	(1,593)
Net other charges				
Property development			339	(99)
Investment and others			(438)	(37)
Associates				
Property development			(298)	(175)
Investment and others			17	21
Profit before taxation			3,566	3,660

Note:

Inter-segment revenue eliminated on consolidation includes:

	2001 HK\$ Million	2000 HK\$ Million
Property investment	298	274
CME	95	78
Pay television	35	32
Telecommunication	35	23
Internet, multimedia and others	25	23
Logistics	17	17
Hotels	35	39
Investment and others	34	35
	479	443

2. SEGMENT INFORMATION continued

a. Business segments continued

	Assets		Liabilities	
	2001 HK\$ Million	2000 HK\$ Million Restated	2001 HK\$ Million	2000 HK\$ Million Restated
ii. Assets and liabilities				
Property investment	61,714	64,994	7,033	7,185
Property development	6,151	7,742	273	452
CME	5,890	4,990	3,330	3,146
Pay television	1,727	2,027	2,351	2,436
Telecommunication	3,148	2,375	667	482
Internet, multimedia and others	1,015	588	312	228
Logistics	5,277	5,622	1,187	951
Terminals	4,659	4,642	1,141	904
Other logistics business	618	980	46	47
Hotels	3,738	4,044	115	149
Unallocated	7,494	6,911	19,951	20,444
Inter-group transactions	(1,800)	(1,800)	(1,800)	(1,800)
Total assets and liabilities	88,464	92,503	30,089	30,527

Unallocated items mainly comprise financial and corporate assets, interest-bearing borrowings, corporate and financing expenses.

Included in the property development segment is the Group's share of property under development undertaken by associates of HK\$3,276 million (2000: HK\$4,499 million).

	Capital expenditure		Depreciation and amortisation	
	2001 HK\$ Million	2000 HK\$ Million	2001 HK\$ Million	2000 HK\$ Million
iii. Other information				
Property investment	320	1,456	42	34
CME	1,552	1,055	759	720
Pay television	417	407	388	503
Telecommunication	841	442	210	181
Internet, multimedia and others	294	206	161	36
Logistics	682	164	256	254
Terminals	674	146	236	236
Other logistics business	8	18	20	18
Hotels	34	10	29	24
Total capital expenditure and depreciation and amortisation	2,588	2,685	1,086	1,032

The Group has no significant non-cash expenses other than depreciation and amortisation.

b. Geographical segments

During the year, more than 90% of the operations and assets and liabilities of the Group in terms of the above items was in Hong Kong.

3. TURNOVER AND OPERATING PROFIT

The principal activity of the Company is investment holding and those of its principal subsidiaries are set out on pages 108 and 109.

a. An analysis of the Group's turnover and operating profit for the financial year is as follows:

	Turnover		Operating profit/(loss)	
	2001 <i>HK\$ Million</i>	2000 <i>HK\$ Million</i>	2001 <i>HK\$ Million</i>	2000 <i>HK\$ Million</i> Restated
Property investment	3,591	3,320	2,625	2,489
Property development	827	1,647	(88)	198
Communications, media and entertainment	3,062	2,535	200	(46)
Logistics	3,331	3,442	1,835	1,849
Hotels	640	694	172	179
Investment and others	274	385	308	874
	11,725	12,023	5,052	5,543

Property investment included gross rental income from investment properties of HK\$2,804 million (2000: HK\$2,631 million).

b. Operating profit is arrived at after charging:

	2001 <i>HK\$ Million</i>	2000 <i>HK\$ Million</i>
Depreciation		
– assets held for use under operating leases	45	21
– other assets	901	891
Amortisation of prepaid expenses and programming library	118	120
Amortisation/write off of goodwill	22	37
Staff costs, including retirement scheme costs HK\$103 million (2000: HK\$87 million)	1,987	1,977
Auditors' remuneration	9	10
Cost of properties sold during the year	869	1,512
and crediting:		
Rental income less direct outgoings, including contingent rentals HK\$72 million (2000: HK\$74 million)	2,977	2,697
Interest income	246	276
Dividend income from listed securities	41	129
Dividend income from unlisted securities	35	35

3. TURNOVER AND OPERATING PROFIT *continued*

c. Directors' emoluments	2001 <i>HK\$ Million</i>	2000 <i>HK\$ Million</i>
Fees	–	–
Basic salaries, housing and other allowances, and benefits in kind	13	12
Deemed profit on share option exercise	3	–
Retirement scheme contributions	1	1
Discretionary bonuses and/or performance related bonuses	13	11

For the year under review, total emoluments (including any reimbursement of expenses) amounting to HK\$0.1 million (2000: HK\$0.1 million), being wholly in the form of Directors' fees, were paid/payable to Independent Non-executive Directors of the Company.

The emoluments in respect of the year ended December 31, 2001 of all the Directors of the Company in office during the year were in the following ranges:

Bands (in HK\$)	2001 <i>Number</i>	2000 <i>Number</i>
Not more than \$1,000,000	8	5
\$1,500,001 – \$2,000,000	1	1
\$2,500,001 – \$3,000,000	–	1
\$3,000,001 – \$3,500,000	2	1
\$4,000,001 – \$4,500,000	1*	–
\$7,500,001 – \$8,000,000	1	2*
\$9,500,001 – \$10,000,000	1*	–
	14	10

Note: The emoluments of a Director in the band marked * above include deemed profit on share option exercise totalling HK\$2.9 million (2000: HK\$0.4 million).

3. TURNOVER AND OPERATING PROFIT *continued*
d. Emoluments of the highest paid employees

Set out below are analyses of the emoluments (excluding amounts, if any, paid or payable by way of commissions on sales generated by the employees concerned) for the year ended December 31, 2001 of one employee (2000: two) of the Group who, not being a Director of the Company, is among the top five highest paid individuals (including Directors of the Company and other employees of the Group) employed by the Group.

Aggregate Emoluments	2001 <i>HK\$ Million</i>	2000 <i>HK\$ Million</i>
Basic salaries, housing and other allowances, and benefits in kind	3	5
Contributions to pension schemes	–	–
Discretionary bonuses and/or performance related bonuses	1	2
Total	4	7
Bandings Bands (in HK\$)	2001 <i>Number</i>	2000 <i>Number</i>
\$3,000,001 – \$3,500,000	–	1
\$3,500,001 – \$4,000,000	1	1
	1	2

4. OTHER NET (LOSS)/INCOME

Other net (loss)/income represents a net loss (2000: net profit) on disposal of investments and interests in associates and includes net revaluation deficits of HK\$107 million (2000: surpluses of HK\$791 million) which were previously recognised in the investments revaluation reserves.

5. BORROWING COSTS

	2001 <i>HK\$ Million</i>	2000 <i>HK\$ Million</i>
Interest on:		
Bank loans and overdrafts	622	991
Other loans repayable within five years	475	708
Other loans repayable after more than five years	168	201
Other borrowing costs	30	39
	1,295	1,939
Less: Amount capitalised *	(189)	(346)
Net borrowing costs for the year	1,106	1,593

* The borrowing costs have been capitalised at annual rates of between 3.6% and 7.6% (2000: 7.0% to 7.9%)

6. NET OTHER CHARGES

	2001 HK\$ Million	2000 HK\$ Million
Net provisions for impairment in value of non-trading securities	(438)	(37)
Net write-back/(charge) of provisions for properties under development and for sale	339	(99)
	(99)	(136)

Net provisions for impairment in value of non-trading securities include a deficit of HK\$358 million transferred from the investments revaluation reserves of which HK\$343 million was brought forward from previous years in accordance with the Group's accounting policy on accounting for investments in securities.

7. TAXATION

- a. The provision for Hong Kong profits tax is based on the profit for the year as adjusted for tax purposes at the rate of 16% (2000: 16%).
- b. Overseas taxation is calculated at rates of tax applicable in countries in which the Group is assessed for tax.
- c. Taxation in the consolidated profit and loss account represents:

	2001 HK\$ Million	2000 HK\$ Million
Hong Kong profits tax for the year	409	382
Underprovision for Hong Kong profits tax relating to prior years	–	60
Overseas taxation for the year	2	22
Deferred taxation (Note 28a)	(11)	(29)
	400	435
Share of associates' Hong Kong profits tax for the year	3	–
	403	435

- d. None of the taxation payable in the balance sheet is expected to be settled after more than one year.

8. PROFIT ATTRIBUTABLE TO SHAREHOLDERS

Profit attributable to shareholders for the year is dealt with in the accounts of the Company to the extent of HK\$2,016 million (2000: HK\$2,037 million).

9. DIVIDENDS

a. Dividends attributable to the year

	2001 <i>HK\$ Million</i>	2000 <i>HK\$ Million</i>
Interim dividend declared and paid of 28 cents (2000: 28 cents) per share	685	685
Final dividend of 50 cents proposed after the balance sheet date (2000: 50 cents) per share	1,223	1,223
	1,908	1,908

The final dividend proposed after the balance sheet date has not been recognised as a liability at the balance sheet date.

b. Dividends attributable to the previous financial year, approved and paid during the year

	2001 <i>HK\$ Million</i>	2000 <i>HK\$ Million</i>
Final dividend in respect of the previous financial year, approved and paid during the year, of 50 cents (2000: 50 cents) per share	1,223	1,223

10. EARNINGS PER SHARE

The calculation of earnings per share is based on the earnings for the year of HK\$2,519 million (2000: HK\$2,494 million as restated) and the weighted average of 2,446 million ordinary shares (2000: 2,446 million ordinary shares) in issue during the year.

The calculation of diluted earnings per share is based on earnings for the year of HK\$2,519 million (2000: HK\$2,494 million as restated) and the weighted average of 2,446 million ordinary shares (2000: 2,446 million ordinary shares) after adjusting for the effects of all dilutive potential ordinary shares as shown below:

	2001 <i>No. of shares Million</i>	2000 <i>No. of shares Million</i>
Weighted average number of ordinary shares used in calculating basic earnings per share	2,446	2,446
Deemed issue of ordinary shares for no consideration	–	–
Weighted average number of ordinary shares used in calculating diluted earnings per share	2,446	2,446

The existence of unexercised options during the year ended December 31, 2001 (see note 25) has no dilutive effect on the calculation of diluted earnings per share for the year ended December 31, 2001.

11. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

a. Goodwill/negative goodwill

In prior years, goodwill/negative goodwill arising on consolidation, representing the excess/shortfall of the cost of investments in subsidiaries and associates over the appropriate share of the fair value of the identifiable assets and liabilities acquired, was taken to reserves in the year in which it arose. On disposal of a subsidiary or an associate, the attributable amount of goodwill/negative goodwill was included in calculating the profit or loss on disposal.

With effect from January 1, 2001, the Group adopted an accounting policy to recognise goodwill/negative goodwill as set out in note 1(c) in order to comply with Hong Kong Statement of Standard Accounting Practice 30 (“SSAP 30”) “Business combinations” issued by the Hong Kong Society of Accountants.

By adoption of SSAP 30, goodwill arising during the year ended December 31, 2001 of HK\$441 million was capitalised as an asset in the balance sheet as at December 31, 2001 and amortisation of HK\$22 million was charged to the consolidated profit and loss account for the year ended December 31, 2001.

The Group has taken advantage of the transitional provisions set out in paragraph 88 of SSAP 30 which do not require restatement of positive/negative goodwill taken to reserves prior to January 1, 2001.

Goodwill arising in prior periods and not restated for the reasons noted above has been assessed for indications of impairment as required by Statement of Standard Accounting Practice 31 “Impairment of assets” (“SSAP 31”) issued by the Hong Kong Society of Accountants. As a result of this review upon adoption of SSAP 31 and SSAP 30, which has been applied retrospectively, goodwill arising in prior years has been considered to have been impaired in prior years, and, consequently, revenue reserves as at January 1, 2000 were restated and reduced by HK\$237 million whilst other capital reserves at January 1, 2000 were increased by a corresponding amount, representing impairment of goodwill arising in prior years.

b. Planned maintenance provision

In prior years, the Group operated a planned maintenance scheme for its hotels which projected future maintenance requirements over a period of four years. Within this scheme actual costs and/or projected costs of the ensuing four year period, as estimated by the Group, were equalised by annual provisions in the profit and loss account. With effect from January 1, 2001, maintenance costs are expensed in the profit and loss account in the year in which they are incurred in accordance with Statement of Standard Accounting Practice 28 “Provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets” (“SSAP 28”) issued by the Hong Kong Society of Accountants. The effects of this new accounting policy has been adopted retrospectively. In adjusting prior years’ figures, revenue reserves as at January 1, 2000 were restated and increased by HK\$106 million representing the reversal of the previous provision for planned maintenance.

As a result of the adoption of SSAP 28 and restating the prior years’ results and reserves, the Group’s profit for the year attributable to shareholders has increased by HK\$19 million (2000: HK\$14 million) as a net result of not making provisions for planned maintenance and writing off the actual maintenance costs incurred during the period.

11. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES continued

c. Proposed dividends

In prior years, dividends proposed after balance sheet date were accrued as liabilities at the balance sheet date. With effect from January 1, 2001, dividends proposed after balance sheet date are shown as a separate component of shareholders' funds in accordance with the revised Statement of Standard Accounting Practice 9 "Events after the balance sheet date" ("SSAP 9") issued by the Hong Kong Society of Accountants. The new accounting policy has been adopted retrospectively. In adjusting prior years' figures, shareholders' funds as at January 1, 2001 were restated and increased by HK\$1,223 million (January 1, 2000: HK\$1,223 million) representing the proposed final dividend for the year ended December 31, 2000.

As a result of the adoption of SSAP 9 and restating the prior years' reserves, the Group's shareholders' funds at December 31, 2001 have increased by HK\$1,223 million (2000: HK\$1,223 million).

d. Segment reporting

A segment is distinguishable component of the Group that is engaged either in providing products or services (business segment), or in providing products or services within a particular economic environment (geographical segment), which is subject to risks and rewards that are different from those of other segments. Inter-segment pricing is based on similar terms as those available to other external parties.

In note 2 to the consolidated accounts, the Group has disclosed segment revenue and results as defined under Statement of Standard Accounting Practice 26 "Segment reporting" ("SSAP 26") issued by the Hong Kong Society of Accountants. In accordance with the Group's internal financial reporting the Group has determined that business segments be presented as the primary reporting format and geographical segments as the secondary reporting format.

12. FIXED ASSETS

	Group					Total HK\$ Million
	Investment properties HK\$ Million	Properties under or held for redevelop- ment HK\$ Million	Hotel and club properties HK\$ Million	Broad- casting & communi- cations equipment HK\$ Million	Other properties and fixed assets HK\$ Million	
a. Cost or valuation						
Balance at January 1, 2001	60,333	4,182	3,942	6,194	8,465	83,116
Additions	29	457	–	1,280	300	2,066
Disposals	(5)	(34)	–	(17)	(46)	(102)
Reclassification	1,162	(690)	–	(6)	(7)	459
Write back of provisions						
for impairment	–	379	–	–	–	379
Provisions for impairment	–	(52)	–	–	–	(52)
Revaluation deficits	(4,372)	–	(299)	–	–	(4,671)
Balance at December 31, 2001	57,147	4,242	3,643	7,451	8,712	81,195
Accumulated depreciation						
Balance at January 1, 2001	–	–	–	2,411	3,468	5,879
Charge for the year	–	–	12	546	388	946
Written back on disposals	–	–	–	(14)	(40)	(54)
Reclassification	–	–	–	(2)	(7)	(9)
Written back on revaluation	–	–	(12)	–	–	(12)
Balance at December 31, 2001	–	–	–	2,941	3,809	6,750
Net book value						
at December 31, 2001	57,147	4,242	3,643	4,510	4,903	74,445
at December 31, 2000	60,333	4,182	3,942	3,783	4,997	77,237
b. The analysis of cost or valuation of the above assets is as follows:						
2001 valuation	57,147	–	3,643	–	–	60,790
1994 valuation	–	288	–	–	–	288
Cost less provisions	–	3,954	–	7,451	8,712	20,117
	57,147	4,242	3,643	7,451	8,712	81,195

If the hotel and club properties had not been revalued, the carrying value of these assets on the basis of cost less accumulated depreciation would be HK\$366 million (2000: HK\$378 million).

12. FIXED ASSETS continued

	Group					Total HK\$ Million
	Investment properties HK\$ Million	Properties under or held for redevelop- ment HK\$ Million	Hotel and club properties HK\$ Million	Broad- casting & communi- cations equipment HK\$ Million	Other properties and fixed assets HK\$ Million	
c. Tenure of title to properties (at cost or valuation):						
Held in Hong Kong						
Long lease	44,907	383	3,583	–	3	48,876
Medium lease	8,630	2,913	–	–	4,496	16,039
Short lease	–	–	60	–	1	61
	53,537	3,296	3,643	–	4,500	64,976
Held outside Hong Kong						
Freehold	18	–	–	–	–	18
Long lease	–	–	–	–	11	11
Medium lease	3,592	946	–	–	–	4,538
	57,147	4,242	3,643	–	4,511	69,543

d. Properties revaluation

The Group's investment properties together with its hotel and club properties have been revalued as at December 31, 2001 by Chesterton Petty Limited, an independent firm of professional surveyors, on an open market value basis, after taking into consideration the net income allowing for reversionary potential.

Certain properties under or held for redevelopment were valued at December 31, 1994 by Chesterton Petty Limited, an independent firm of professional surveyors, on an open market value basis, after taking into account the development potential of the properties where appropriate.

The surplus or deficit arising on revaluation less minority interests is dealt with in capital reserves.

e. Impairment of fixed assets

The value of properties, other than investment properties and hotel and club properties which are revalued annually, is assessed at each balance sheet date for indications of impairment with reference to valuations undertaken by management. Such valuations assess the recoverable amount of each property based on its value in use (using relevant discount rates) or on its net selling price (by reference to market prices), depending upon the anticipated future plans for the property. As a consequence of this exercise, at December 31, 2001 impairment losses previously recognised in the consolidated profit and loss account of HK\$379 million were reversed principally due to the change in expected use of a property and impairment losses of HK\$52 million were recognised in the consolidated profit and loss account principally to reflect the current prevailing property market conditions.

f. The gross amounts of fixed assets of the Group held for use in operating leases were HK\$58,400 million (2000: HK\$61,153 million).

12. FIXED ASSETS *continued*

- g. The Group leases out properties under operating leases, which generally run for an initial period of two to six years, with an option to renew the lease after that date at which time all terms are renegotiated. Lease payments may be varied periodically to reflect market rentals and may contain a contingent rental element which is based on various percentages of tenants' sales receipts.
- h. The Group's total future minimum lease income under non-cancellable operating leases is receivable as follows:

	Group	
	2001 <i>HK\$ Million</i>	2000 <i>HK\$ Million</i>
Within 1 year	3,006	2,534
After 1 year but within 5 years	3,300	3,218
After 5 years	47	44
	6,353	5,796

13. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES

	Company	
	2001 <i>HK\$ Million</i>	2000 <i>HK\$ Million</i>
Unlisted shares, at cost less provision	20,682	20,682
Amounts due by subsidiaries	35,271	36,803
	55,953	57,485
Amounts due to subsidiaries	(43,151)	(42,840)
	12,802	14,645

Details of principal subsidiaries at December 31, 2001 are shown on pages 108 and 109.

The amounts due to and by subsidiaries are non-current as these are not expected to be paid within the next twelve months.

14. GOODWILL

	Group <i>HK\$ Million</i>
Cost	
Balance at January 1, 2001	–
Addition through acquisition of subsidiaries	441
Balance at December 31, 2001	441
Amortisation	
Balance at January 1, 2001	–
Charge for the year	(22)
Balance at December 31, 2001	(22)
Carrying amount	
At December 31, 2001	419
At December 31, 2000	–

The addition of positive goodwill during the year under review related to the acquisition of an additional 4.5% interest in Modern Terminals Limited (“MTL”) which increased the Group’s equity holding in MTL from 50.8% to 55.3%.

15. LONG TERM DEPOSITS

The Group has placed deposits with a financial institution maturing in 2003 and 2006 at a margin above market rates. The deposits are credit-linked to the Group’s investment grade debt securities.

16. INTEREST IN ASSOCIATES

	Group	
	2001 <i>HK\$ Million</i>	2000 <i>HK\$ Million</i>
Share of net tangible assets		
Shares listed in Hong Kong	–	347
Unlisted shares	(455)	(157)
	(455)	190
Amounts due by associates	3,883	4,792
Amounts due to associates	(39)	(10)
	3,389	4,972
Market value of listed shares	–	174

Details of principal associates at December 31, 2001 are shown on page 109.

The amounts due to and by associates are non-current as these are not expected to be paid within the next twelve months.

16. INTEREST IN ASSOCIATES *continued*

Included in the amount due from associates are loans totalling HK\$3,697 million (2000: HK\$4,622 million) advanced to certain associates involved in property developments projects, of which HK\$1,730 million (2000: HK\$2,269 million) is interest bearing and HK\$1,967 million (2000: HK\$2,353 million) is interest-free. The annual interest rates are determined by the shareholders of the associate with reference to prevailing market rates which were between 3.6% and 7.4% for the current year (2000: 6.1% to 8.1%). The loans are unsecured and are repayable as may from time to time be agreed among the shareholders.

17. LONG TERM INVESTMENTS

	Group	
	2001 HK\$ Million	2000 HK\$ Million
Non-trading securities		
Equity securities		
Listed in Hong Kong	474	1,283
Listed outside Hong Kong	524	514
	998	1,797
Unlisted	90	104
	1,088	1,901
Market value of listed securities	998	1,797

18. DEFERRED DEBTORS

Deferred debtors represent receivables due after more than one year.

19. DEFERRED ITEMS

	Group	
	2001 HK\$ Million	2000 HK\$ Million
Prepaid revenue expenses	322	338
Programming library	211	232
	533	570

20. INVENTORIES

	Group	
	2001 <i>HK\$ Million</i>	2000 <i>HK\$ Million</i>
Properties under development for sale, less pre-sale proceeds received and receivable	1,996	1,983
Properties held for sale	751	1,156
Spare parts and consumables	135	118
	2,882	3,257

The properties under development for sale are expected to be completed and recovered after more than one year.

The amount of properties held for sale/under development for sale carried at net realisable value is HK\$827 million (2000: HK\$2,527 million). In 2001, the amount of reversals of write down of properties held for sale/under development for sale charged to the profit and loss account in prior years was HK\$51 million (2000: HK\$Nil).

21. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

Included in this item are trade debtors (net of provision for bad and doubtful debts) with an ageing analysis as at December 31, 2001 as follows:

	Group	
	2001 <i>HK\$ Million</i>	2000 <i>HK\$ Million</i>
0 – 30 days	442	462
31 – 60 days	157	59
61 – 90 days	41	17
Over 90 days	52	82
	692	620

The Group has a defined credit policy. The general credit terms allowed range from 0 to 60 days, except for pre-sale proceeds of properties under development, which are receivable upon completion of the properties under development.

22. PLEDGED DEPOSITS

Deposits are pledged as security for certain bonds and notes. Deposits pledged as security for obtaining a letter of credit for issue of a surety bond at December 31, 2000 (Note 31d) have been discharged in full during the year.

23. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Included in this item are trade creditors with an ageing analysis as at December 31, 2001 as follows:

	Group	
	2001 HK\$ Million	2000 HK\$ Million
0 – 30 days	745	437
31 – 60 days	99	101
61 – 90 days	74	132
Over 90 days	311	247
	1,229	917

24. SHORT TERM LOANS AND OVERDRAFTS

	Group		Company	
	2001 HK\$ Million	2000 HK\$ Million	2001 HK\$ Million	2000 HK\$ Million
Floating rate notes	1,417	–	–	–
Secured bank loans	91	373	–	–
Unsecured bank loans and overdrafts	5,346	5,473	314	103
Unsecured other loans	20	–	–	–
	6,874	5,846	314	103

25. SHARE CAPITAL

	2001	2000	2001	2000
	No. of shares Million	No. of shares Million	HK\$ Million	HK\$ Million
Authorised				
Ordinary shares of HK\$1 each	3,600	3,600	3,600	3,600
Issued and fully paid				
Balance at January 1	2,446	2,446	2,446	2,446
Exercise of share options	1	–	1	–
Balance at December 31	2,447	2,446	2,447	2,446

Executive share incentive scheme

As at December 31, 2001, options to subscribe for 3.3 million (2000: 3.8 million) ordinary shares of the Company at prices ranging from HK\$12.0 to HK\$25.0 per share granted to a number of executives under the Company's executive share incentive scheme were unexercised. These options are exercisable before July 31, 2006.

During the year, options were exercised to subscribe for 480,000 (2000: 70,000) ordinary shares of HK\$1.00 each at a consideration between HK\$9.5 and HK\$19.0 (2000: between HK\$7.6 and HK\$9.5) per share.

26. RESERVES

	Share premium <i>HK\$ Million</i>	Capital redemption reserve <i>HK\$ Million</i>	Investment properties revaluation reserves <i>HK\$ Million</i>	Investments revaluation reserves <i>HK\$ Million</i>	Other capital reserves <i>HK\$ Million</i>	Revenue reserves <i>HK\$ Million</i> (Restated)	Total <i>HK\$ Million</i>
a. The Group							
i. Company and subsidiaries							
Balance at January 1, 2000							
– as previously reported	7,729	7	38,292	468	(758)	6,057	51,795
– prior year adjustments in respect of							
– goodwill (Note 11a)	–	–	–	–	237	(237)	–
– planned maintenance provision (Note 11b)	–	–	–	–	–	106	106
– dividends proposed (Note 11c)	–	–	–	–	–	1,223	1,223
– as restated	7,729	7	38,292	468	(521)	7,149	53,124
Dividends approved in respect of the previous year (Note 9b)	–	–	–	–	–	(1,223)	(1,223)
Exchange reserve	–	–	–	–	(26)	–	(26)
Exercise of share options	1	–	–	–	–	–	1
Reserve on acquisition of subsidiaries and an associate	–	–	–	–	118	–	118
Goodwill written off on disposal of subsidiaries and associates	–	–	–	–	51	–	51
Transferred to the profit and loss account on disposal of non-trading securities	–	–	–	(791)	–	–	(791)
Revaluation surplus/(deficit)							
– investment properties	–	–	2,216	–	–	–	2,216
– other properties	–	–	–	–	89	–	89
– non-trading securities	–	–	–	(67)	–	–	(67)
Reclassification	–	–	9	–	(9)	–	–
Profit for the year	–	–	–	–	–	2,811	2,811
Dividends declared in respect of the current year (Note 9a)	–	–	–	–	–	(685)	(685)
Balance at December 31, 2000 and January 1, 2001 (Restated)	7,730	7	40,517	(390)	(298)	8,052	55,618

26. RESERVES continued

	Share premium <i>HK\$ Million</i>	Capital redemption reserve <i>HK\$ Million</i>	Investment properties revaluation reserves <i>HK\$ Million</i>	Investments revaluation reserves <i>HK\$ Million</i>	Other capital reserves <i>HK\$ Million</i>	Revenue reserves <i>HK\$ Million</i> (Restated)	Total <i>HK\$ Million</i>
a. The Group <small>continued</small>							
i. Company and subsidiaries <small>continued</small>							
Balance at December 31, 2000 and January 1, 2001 (Restated)	7,730	7	40,517	(390)	(298)	8,052	55,618
Dividends approved in respect of the previous year (Note 9b)	–	–	–	–	–	(1,223)	(1,223)
Exercise of share options	5	–	–	–	–	–	5
Goodwill written off on disposal of an associate	–	–	–	–	301	–	301
Transferred to the profit and loss account on disposal of non-trading securities	–	–	–	107	–	–	107
Revaluation surplus/(deficit)							
– investment properties	–	–	(4,361)	–	–	–	(4,361)
– other properties	–	–	–	–	(244)	–	(244)
– non-trading securities	–	–	–	(85)	–	–	(85)
Transferred to the profit and loss account on impairment of non-trading securities	–	–	–	358	–	–	358
Others	–	–	–	–	6	–	6
Profit for the year	–	–	–	–	–	2,859	2,859
Dividends declared in respect of the current year (Note 9a)	–	–	–	–	–	(685)	(685)
Balance at December 31, 2001	7,735	7	36,156	(10)	(235)	9,003	52,656

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS continued

26. RESERVES continued

	Share premium HK\$ Million	Capital redemption reserve HK\$ Million	Investment properties revaluation reserves HK\$ Million	Investments revaluation reserves HK\$ Million	Other capital reserves HK\$ Million	Revenue reserves HK\$ Million (Restated)	Total HK\$ Million
a. The Group <small>continued</small>							
ii. Associates							
Balance at January 1, 2000	-	-	-	(19)	-	190	171
Transferred to the profit and loss account on disposal of non-trading securities	-	-	-	16	-	-	16
Transferred to the profit and loss account on impairment of non-trading securities	-	-	-	13	-	-	13
Revaluation surplus - non-trading securities	-	-	-	3	-	-	3
Loss absorbed for the year	-	-	-	-	-	(317)	(317)
Balance at December 31, 2000 and January 1, 2001	-	-	-	13	-	(127)	(114)
Transferred to the profit and loss account on disposal of non-trading securities	-	-	-	(2)	-	-	(2)
Revaluation deficit - non-trading securities	-	-	-	(2)	-	-	(2)
Loss absorbed for the year	-	-	-	-	-	(340)	(340)
Balance at December 31, 2001	-	-	-	9	-	(467)	(458)
Total reserves							
At December 31, 2001	7,735	7	36,156	(1)	(235)	8,536	52,198
At December 31, 2000 (Restated)	7,730	7	40,517	(377)	(298)	7,925	55,504

26. RESERVES *continued*

	Share premium <i>HK\$ Million</i>	Capital redemption reserve <i>HK\$ Million</i>	Other capital reserves <i>HK\$ Million</i>	Revenue reserves <i>HK\$ Million</i> (Restated)	Total <i>HK\$ Million</i>
b. The Company					
Balance at January 1, 2000					
– as previously reported	7,729	7	306	1,578	9,620
– prior year adjustments in respect of					
– dividends proposed (Note 11c)	–	–	–	1,223	1,223
– as restated	7,729	7	306	2,801	10,843
Exercise of share options	1	–	–	–	1
Dividends approved in respect of					
the previous year (Note 9b)	–	–	–	(1,223)	(1,223)
Profit for the year	–	–	–	2,037	2,037
Dividends declared in respect of					
the current year (Note 9a)	–	–	–	(685)	(685)
Balance at December 31, 2000 and January 1, 2001 (Restated)	7,730	7	306	2,930	10,973
Exercise of share options	5	–	–	–	5
Dividend approved in respect of					
the previous year (Note 9b)	–	–	–	(1,223)	(1,223)
Profit for the year	–	–	–	2,016	2,016
Dividend declared in respect of					
the current year (Note 9a)	–	–	–	(685)	(685)
Balance at December 31, 2001	7,735	7	306	3,038	11,086

Reserves of the Company available for distribution to shareholders at December 31, 2001 amounted to HK\$3,038 million (2000: HK\$2,930 million as restated).

The application of the share premium account and capital redemption reserves are governed by Section 48B and Section 49 of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance respectively. The revaluation reserves have been set up and will be dealt with in accordance with the accounting policies adopted for the revaluation of investment properties, hotel and club properties and non-trading securities.

After the balance sheet date the Directors proposed a final dividend of 50 cents per share (2000: 50 cents per share) amounting to HK\$1,223 million (2000: HK\$1,223 million). This dividend has not been recognised as a liability at the balance sheet date.

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS continued

27. LONG TERM LOANS

	Group		Company	
	2001 HK\$ Million	2000 HK\$ Million	2001 HK\$ Million	2000 HK\$ Million
Bonds and notes (secured and due February 21, 2005)				
US dollar floating rate notes	2,743	2,743	-	-
HK dollar floating rate notes	1,049	1,049	-	-
HK dollar floating rate notes	665	665	-	-
	4,457	4,457	-	-
Bonds and notes (unsecured)				
HK dollar floating rate notes due July 16, 2002	1,417	1,417	-	-
HK dollar guaranteed notes due March 15, 2004	500	-	-	-
US dollar notes due November 1, 2004	1,560	1,560	-	-
US dollar notes due March 13, 2007	2,730	2,730	-	-
	6,207	5,707	-	-
Bank loans (secured)				
Due less than 1 year	91	373	-	-
Due after more than 1 year but not exceeding 2 years	-	742	-	-
Due after more than 2 years but not exceeding 5 years	287	2,407	-	-
	378	3,522	-	-
Bank loans (unsecured)				
Due less than 1 year	5,346	5,473	314	103
Due after more than 1 year but not exceeding 2 years	406	3,126	-	-
Due after more than 2 years but not exceeding 5 years	7,079	393	-	-
	12,831	8,992	314	103
Other loans (unsecured)				
Due less than 1 year	20	-	-	-
Due after more than 1 year but not exceeding 2 years	-	20	-	-
	20	20	-	-
Total loans	23,893	22,698	314	103
Less: Amounts due within 1 year (Note 24)	(6,874)	(5,846)	(314)	(103)
Total long term loans	17,019	16,852	-	-

27. LONG TERM LOANS *continued*

- (a) As at December 31, 2001, the Group's net debts, representing the total loans less deposits, listed debt securities and cash, are analysed as follows:

	2001 HK\$ Million	2000 HK\$ Million
Secured	4,835	7,979
Bonds and notes	4,457	4,457
Bank loans	378	3,522
Unsecured	19,058	14,719
Bonds and notes	6,207	5,707
Bank loans and other loans	12,851	9,012
Total loans	23,893	22,698
Long term deposits	(468)	–
Listed debt securities	(514)	–
Deposits and cash	(2,852)	(2,213)
Pledged deposits	(288)	(981)
	19,771	19,504

- (b) As the Group's borrowings are primarily denominated in Hong Kong and US dollars and the US dollar loans have been effectively swapped into Hong Kong dollar loans by forward exchange contracts, there is no significant exposure to foreign exchange rate fluctuations.
- (c) Over 90% of the bonds and notes either bear interest at floating rates or have been swapped to floating rates determined by reference to the Hong Kong Interbank Offered Rate or the London Interbank Offered Rate.
- (d) Included in the Group's total loans are bank loans totalling HK\$992 million (2000: HK\$490 million) borrowed by two non-wholly owned subsidiaries, Modern Terminals Limited and Harbour Centre Development Limited. These loans are without recourse to the Company and other subsidiaries.
- (e) No amount included in long term loans is expected to be settled within one year (2000: HK\$3,010 million).
- (f) The banking facilities of the Group are secured by mortgages over certain investment properties with carrying value of HK\$19,171 million (2000: HK\$20,413 million).

28. DEFERRED TAXATION

(a) Movements on deferred taxation comprise:

	Group	
	2001 <i>HK\$ Million</i>	2000 <i>HK\$ Million</i>
Balance at January 1	478	507
Transfer to the profit and loss account (Note 7c)	(11)	(29)
Balance at December 31	467	478

(b) Major components of deferred taxation are set out below:

	Group			
	2001		2000	
	Provided <i>HK\$ Million</i>	Potential liabilities/ (assets) unprovided <i>HK\$ Million</i>	Provided <i>HK\$ Million</i>	Potential liabilities/ (assets) unprovided <i>HK\$ Million</i>
Depreciation allowances in excess of the related depreciation	467	821	478	300
Unutilised tax losses	–	(1,618)	–	(1,271)
Others	–	(110)	–	–
	467	(907)	478	(971)

The major part of the unprovided potential liabilities represents the maximum taxation arising from balancing charges in the event of a future realisation of investment and other properties at an amount equal to the valuations or carrying values recorded in the balance sheet.

The deferred tax assets arising from the Group's unutilised tax losses have not been recognised in the accounts as it is not certain that the future benefits thereof will crystallise in the foreseeable future.

(c) No deferred taxation has been provided in the accounts of the Company as the net effect of all timing differences is considered to be immaterial.

29. OTHER DEFERRED LIABILITIES

	Group	
	2001 <i>HK\$ Million</i>	2000 <i>HK\$ Million</i> Restated
Club debentures (non-interest bearing) due after more than 5 years	220	220
Deferred revenue (Note 1(l)(viii))	127	–
Others	75	84
	422	304

30. MATERIAL RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Except for the transactions noted below, the Group and the Company have not been a party to any material related party transaction during the year ended December 31, 2001:

- (a) As disclosed in Note 16, loans totalling HK\$3,697 million (2000: HK\$4,622 million) advanced by the Group to certain associates involved in the Sorrento and Bellagio property developments projects (as described in more detail in (b) and (c) below) are considered to be related party transactions and also constitute connected transactions as defined under the Listing Rules. Waivers were granted by the Stock Exchange in 1994 and 1997 from complying with the relevant connected transaction requirements (as set out in further detail under (b) and (c) hereunder). The net interest earned by the Group from these loans during the year is not material in the context of these accounts.
- (b) As disclosed in Note 31(b), the Company and a subsidiary, together with its controlling shareholder and two of its subsidiaries, have jointly and severally guaranteed the performance and observance of the terms by a subsidiary of the associate under an agreement to develop the Sorrento property.

The same parties have also severally guaranteed loans granted to a subsidiary of the above associate to finance the property development project. The amount attributable to the Company and a subsidiary was HK\$866 million (2000: HK\$1,360 million).

Such guarantees given by the Company constitute connected transactions as defined under the Listing Rules, but a waiver from complying with the relevant connected transaction requirements was granted by the Stock Exchange in 1997.

- (c) As disclosed in Note 31(c), the Company together with its controlling shareholder and one of its subsidiaries, have jointly and severally guaranteed the performance and observance of the terms by a subsidiary of an associate under an agreement to develop the Bellagio property.

The same parties have also severally guaranteed loans granted to a subsidiary of the above associate to finance the property development project. The amount attributable to the Company was HK\$1,267 million (2000: HK\$Nil).

Such guarantees given by the Company constitute connected transactions as defined under the Listing Rules, but a waiver from complying with the relevant connected transaction requirements was granted by the Stock Exchange in 1997.

- (d) In 2001, the Group acquired a 100% effective interest in several sites at Yau Tong (the "Properties") for a proposed development to be undertaken by a joint-venture company from its controlling shareholder for a consideration of HK\$753 million. The consideration was calculated on the basis of the value of the Properties as assessed by an independent valuer at July 16, 2001 and the outstanding balance of a shareholder's loan. The Properties will be injected into the joint-venture company in which the Group will have an effective interest of 15.6% if the proposed development plan is finalised.
- (e) In respect of the year ended December 31, 2001, the Group earned rental income amounting to HK\$134 million (2000: HK\$125 million) from affiliated companies of its controlling shareholder.

31. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

As at December 31, 2001:

- (a) There were contingent liabilities in respect of guarantees given by the Company on behalf of subsidiaries relating to overdraft, short term loan and credit facilities, bonds and notes of up to HK\$29,849 million (2000: HK\$27,706 million).
- (b) The Company and a subsidiary together with its principal shareholder and two subsidiaries thereof, have jointly and severally guaranteed the performance and observance of the terms under an agreement for a property development project by the subsidiary of an associate. Also, all the parties have severally guaranteed loans granted to a subsidiary of the associate to finance its property development project. The amount attributable to the Company and a subsidiary is HK\$866 million (2000: HK\$1,360 million).
- (c) The Company together with its controlling shareholder and one of its subsidiaries, have jointly and severally guaranteed the performance and observance of the terms under an agreement for a property development project by a subsidiary of another associate. Also, all the parties have severally guaranteed loans granted to a subsidiary of the associate to finance its property development project. The amount attributable to the Company was HK\$1,267 million (2000: HK\$Nil).
- (d) In previous years claims for unspecified damages for alleged breach of contract were brought by a third party against the Company and certain subsidiaries and a director of the Company based on an alleged option to invest in the Group's cable television franchise. On May 21, 2001, the United States Supreme Court affirmed the judgments of the District Court and the Court of Appeals in Denver in the case of United International Holdings, Inc. ("UIH") and UIH Asia Investment Company v. The Wharf (Holdings) Limited.

The judgments were entered in an action brought by UIH arising out of an alleged breach of contract involving the Group's cable television business, in respect of which the jury in the abovementioned District Court rendered a verdict against The Wharf (Holdings) Limited et al. awarding US\$67 million (HK\$523 million) in compensatory damages plus US\$59 million (HK\$456 million) in exemplary (or punitive) damages and interest thereon. The abovementioned Court of Appeals affirmed the judgment of District Court in May 2000. The Group had made full provision in its accounts in prior years in respect of the amount required to discharge all its liabilities. By September 30, 2001, the Group had settled in full the judgment sum plus interest thereon and all UIH's legal fee claims in a total amount of HK\$1,569 million.

Accordingly, the Company has discharged a bond totalling HK\$1,513 million (US\$194 million) which was posted as surety for the payment of the damages, costs and interest. The posting of the surety bond was secured by an investment property, certain listed share investments and fixed deposits of the Group, which had an aggregate carrying amount of HK\$4,594 million at December 31, 2000.

- (e) Forward exchange contracts amounting to HK\$6,537 million (2000: HK\$5,304 million) will mature in 2002 (2000: HK\$4,914 million and HK\$390 million mature in 2001 and 2002 respectively).

32. COMMITMENTS

	Group	
	2001 HK\$ Million	2000 HK\$ Million
(a) Capital commitments		
No provision has been made in the accounts for planned capital expenditure of	4,966	5,913
In respect of which contracts have been entered into for	1,858	1,783

- (b) The Company's subsidiary, Modern Terminals Limited, together with certain other third parties, have entered into a Joint Development Agreement ("JDA") to jointly procure the construction of Container Terminal 9. The total cost of construction is estimated to be HK\$4.8 billion and will be shared by respective parties at an agreed ratio as stipulated in the JDA. The financing of the construction cost is without recourse to the Company and other subsidiaries.

The joint developers have received notification from the contractor of claims for additional costs in respect of the construction. The claims have been considered by the project director and consultant engineers who consider them to be substantially invalid based on information currently available and who also note that the joint developers have right to significant liquidated damages from the contractor.

33. POST BALANCE SHEET EVENTS

After the balance sheet date the directors proposed a final dividend. Further details are disclosed in note 9.

34. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Certain comparative figures have been adjusted as a result of changes in accounting policies for goodwill/negative goodwill, planned maintenance provision, proposed dividends and segment reporting in order to comply with SSAPs 30, 28, 9 and 26 respectively, details of which are set out in Note 11. In addition, the presentation of certain comparative figures in the consolidated profit and loss account has been amended to conform to the current year's presentation which management consider gives a better indication of the results of the Group for the year.

35. APPROVAL OF ACCOUNTS

The accounts were approved and authorised for issue by the Directors on March 18, 2002.

PRINCIPAL SUBSIDIARIES AND ASSOCIATES

At December 31, 2001

Subsidiaries	Place of incorporation/operation	Issued share capital (all being ordinary shares and fully paid up except where otherwise stated)	Percentage of equity attributable to the Group	Principal activities
Property – Hong Kong and Singapore				
Feckenham Limited	Hong Kong	2 HK\$10 shares	100	Property
Forestside Limited	British Virgin Islands	500 US\$1 shares	100	Property
Framenti Company Limited	Hong Kong	2 HK\$1 shares	100	Property
Harbour City Management Limited	Hong Kong	2 HK\$10 shares	100	Property management
HKRT Peak Properties Limited	Hong Kong	3,000,000 HK\$10 shares	100	Property
Hong Tai Yuen Limited	Hong Kong	500,000 HK\$1 shares	100	Property
Marbrad Company Limited	Hong Kong	2 HK\$1 shares	100	Property
New Tech Centre Limited	Hong Kong	10,000 HK\$1 shares	100	Property
Olinda Limited	Hong Kong	2 HK\$10 shares	100	Property
Oroll Pte. Limited	Singapore	1,000,000 S\$1 shares	100	Property
Plaza Hollywood Management Limited	Hong Kong	2 HK\$1 shares	100	Property management
Renvey Company Limited	Hong Kong	10,000 HK\$1 shares	100	Property
Roville Company Limited	Hong Kong	2 HK\$1 shares	100	Property
Solana Limited	Hong Kong	100 HK\$10 shares	100	Property
Times Square Estates Limited	Hong Kong	2 HK\$1 shares	100	Property management
Wharf Development Limited	Hong Kong	2 HK\$1 shares	100	Holding company
Wharf Properties Limited	Hong Kong	20,000 HK\$10 shares	100	Property
Wharf Property Investments Limited	Hong Kong	23,200,000 HK\$10 shares	100	Holding company
Wharf Realty Limited	Hong Kong	2 HK\$1 shares	100	Property
Wobble Company Limited	Hong Kong	2 HK\$1 shares	100	Property
Zenuna Limited	Hong Kong	2 HK\$10 shares	100	Property
Property – China				
Cheerwill Properties Limited	British Virgin Islands	500 US\$1 shares	100	Holding company
Keithman Company Limited	Hong Kong	10,000 HK\$1 shares	80	Holding company
Rumba Company Limited	Hong Kong	10,000 HK\$1 shares	82	Holding company
Times Square Limited	Hong Kong	2 HK\$1 shares	100	Trademark registration
Wharf Beijing Limited	Hong Kong	2 HK\$1 shares	100	Holding company
# Wharf China Limited	Cayman Islands	500,000,000 US\$1 shares	100	Holding company
Wharf Chongqing Limited	Hong Kong	2 HK\$1 shares	100	Holding company
Wharf Dalian Limited	Hong Kong	2 HK\$1 shares	100	Holding company
Shanghai Times Square Property Management (Shanghai) Company Limited	The People's Republic of China	US\$500,000	100	Property management
Wharf Shanghai Limited	Hong Kong	10,000,000 HK\$1 shares	100	Holding company
Wharf Wuhan Limited	Hong Kong	2 HK\$1 shares	100	Holding company
Communications, media and entertainment				
COL Limited	Hong Kong	40,000 HK\$500 shares	100	Computer services
Global Media In Force Limited	Hong Kong	2 HK\$1 shares	79	Advertising airtime, programme licensing and online shopping
Hong Kong Cable Television Limited	Hong Kong	1,000,000,000 HK\$1 shares	79	Pay television services
* i-CABLE Communications Limited	Hong Kong	2,014,000,000 HK\$1 shares	79	Holding company
i-CABLE Network Limited	Hong Kong	100 HK\$1 shares	79	Network operation services
		2 HK\$1 non-voting deferred shares		
i-CABLE Satellite Television Limited	Hong Kong	2 HK\$1 shares	79	Non-domestic Television services
i-CABLE WebServe Limited	Hong Kong	2 HK\$1 shares	79	Internet and multimedia services

Subsidiaries	Place of incorporation/operation	Issued share capital (all being ordinary shares and fully paid up except where otherwise stated)	Percentage of equity attributable to the Group	Principal activities
Communications, media and entertainment <i>continued</i>				
Wharf New T&T Limited (Formerly New T&T Hong Kong Limited)	Hong Kong	100,000,000 HK\$1 shares	100	Telecommunication
Rediffusion Satellite Services Limited	Hong Kong	1,000 HK\$10 shares	79	Satellite television systems
# Wharf Communications Investments Limited	Hong Kong	1,000,000 HK\$10 shares	100	Holding company
Logistics				
The "Star" Ferry Company, Limited	Hong Kong	1,440,000 HK\$5 shares	100	Public transport
Wharf Transport Investments Limited	Hong Kong	2 HK\$1 shares	100	Holding company
Hongkong Tramways Limited	Hong Kong	21,937,500 HK\$5 shares	100	Public transport
Metropark Limited	Hong Kong	2 HK\$10 shares	100	Carpark management
Modern Terminals Limited	Hong Kong	76,891 HK\$1,000 shares	55	Container terminal
Hotels				
* Harbour Centre Development Limited	Hong Kong	315,000,000 HK\$0.5 shares	67	Holding company
Manniworth Company Limited	Hong Kong	10,000 HK\$1 shares	67	Property
Marco Polo Hotels Management Limited	Hong Kong	2 HK\$10 shares	100	Hotel management
The Hongkong Hotel Limited	Hong Kong	100,000 HK\$1 shares	67	Hotel and property
The Marco Polo Hotel (Hong Kong) Limited	Hong Kong	1,000 HK\$1 shares	100	Hotel
The Prince Hotel Limited	Hong Kong	2 HK\$1 shares	100	Hotel
Wharf Hotel Investments Limited	Cayman Islands	500,000,000 US\$1 shares	100	Holding company
Investment, corporate and others				
Fortune Growth Investments Limited	Hong Kong	2 HK\$1 shares	100	Finance
Hoya International Limited	Hong Kong	2 HK\$1 shares	67	Finance
HCDL Finance (International) Limited	Cayman Islands	500 US\$1 shares	67	Finance
Perdiem Company Limited	Hong Kong	2 HK\$1 shares	100	Finance
Success Record Limited	Hong Kong	2 HK\$1 shares	100	Finance
# Wharf Capital International Limited	Cayman Islands	1,000 US\$1 shares	100	Finance
# Wharf International Finance Limited	Cayman Islands	500 US\$1 shares	100	Finance
# Wharf Hong Kong Limited	Cayman Islands	500,000,000 US\$1 shares	100	Holding company
Wharf International Investments Limited	Cayman Islands	500 US\$1 shares	100	Investment
# Wharf International Limited	Cayman Islands	500,000,000 US\$1 shares	100	Holding company
# Wharf Limited	Hong Kong	2 HK\$10 shares	100	Management services
# Wharf Treasury (1995) Limited	British Virgin Islands	500 US\$1 shares	100	Finance

Associates	Place of incorporation/operation	Class of shares	Percentage of equity attributable to the Group	Principal activities
Property				
Diamond Hill Development Holdings Limited	British Virgin Islands	Ordinary	33	Holding company
Harriman Leasing Limited	Hong Kong	Ordinary	50	Leasing agent
Hopfield Holdings Limited	British Virgin Islands	Ordinary	33	Holding company
Salisbury Company Limited	Hong Kong	Ordinary	33	Property
Kowloon Properties Company Limited	Hong Kong	Ordinary	33	Property

All the subsidiaries listed above were, as at December 31, 2001, indirect subsidiaries of the Company except where marked #.

The above list gives the principal subsidiaries and associates of the Group which, in the opinion of the Directors, principally affect the profit and assets of the Group.

Subsidiaries held directly

* Listed companies

SCHEDULE OF PRINCIPAL PROPERTIES

As at December 31, 2001

ADDRESS	LOT NUMBER	YEAR OF COMPLETION
a) Investment and other properties and hotels		
Investment and other properties		
Ocean Terminal, Harbour City, Tsimshatsui	KPP 83	1966
Ocean Centre, Harbour City, Tsimshatsui	KML 11 S.A.	1977
New T & T Centre, Harbour City, Tsimshatsui	KML 11 S.B.	1981
World Commerce Centre, Harbour City, Tsimshatsui	KML 11 S.B.	1981
World Finance Centre, Harbour City, Tsimshatsui	KML 11 S.D.	1983
Ocean Galleries, Harbour City, Tsimshatsui	KML 11 S.B. & D.	1981/83
Gateway I, Harbour City, Tsimshatsui	KML 11 R.P.	1994
Gateway II, Harbour City, Tsimshatsui	KML 11 S.B. & D.	1998/99
The Marco Polo Hongkong Hotel, Harbour City, Tsimshatsui (Commercial Section)	KML 91 S.A. & KML 10 S.B.	1969
Times Square, Sharp Street East, Causeway Bay	IL 731, IL 728, IL 727, IL 725 S.A. & R.P., IL 724 S.A., B & R.P., IL 722 & IL 718	1993
Plaza Hollywood, 3 Lung Poon Street, Diamond Hill	NKIL 6160	1997
World Trade Square, Hoi Bun Road, Kwun Tong	KTIL 713	1991
26-27/F, World-Wide House, Central	IL 8432	1979
Various units of Cable TV Tower, Hoi Shing Road, Tsuen Wan	TWTL 218	1992
Various units of Grandtech Centre, On Sum Street, Shatin	STTL 375	1996
Various units of Strawberry Hill, 8 Plunkett's Road, The Peak	RBL 512 & 1004	1974/77
77 Peak Road, The Peak	RBL 836	1951
Chelsea Court 63 Mount Kellett Road, The Peak	RBL 556 R.P.S.A. & S.B.	2001
Mountain Court 11-13 Plantation Road, The Peak	RBL 522, 639, 661	2001
Delta House, 3 On Yiu Street, Shatin	STTL 422	1999
Beijing Capital Times Square 88 West Changan Avenue, Beijing		1999
Shanghai Times Square 93-111 Huai Hai Zhong Road, Shanghai		1999
Hotels and clubs		
The Marco Polo Hongkong Hotel, Harbour City, Tsimshatsui	KML 91 S.A. & KML 10 S.B.	1969
The Marco Polo Gateway, Harbour City, Tsimshatsui	KML 11 S.B.	1981
The Marco Polo Prince, Harbour City, Tsimshatsui	KML 11 S.D.	1981
Pacific Club Kowloon, Harbour City, Tsimshatsui	KPP 6	1990

Including basement carpark area

LEASE EXPIRY	SITE AREA (SQ.FT.)	APPROXIMATE GROSS FLOOR AREAS (SQ.FT.)					HOTEL (NO. OF ROOMS)	ATTRIBUTABLE INTEREST
		OFFICE	RETAIL	RESIDENTIAL	INDUSTRIAL-OFFICE/INDUSTRIAL	CLUB HOUSE		
2012	346,719	10,000	648,000					100%
2880	126,488	677,000	224,000					100%
2880	(a)	257,000						100%
2880	(a)	257,000						100%
2880	(a)	512,000						100%
2880	(a)		386,000					100%
2880	(a)	1,128,000	108,000					100%
2880	(a)	1,570,000	400,000	670,000				100%
2863	(b)	35,000	135,000					67%
2850/60/80	112,441	1,033,000	936,000					100%
2047	280,510		562,000					100%
2047	48,438	330,000	65,000					100%
2053	N/A	21,000						100%
2047	N/A				523,000			100%
2047	N/A				421,000			100%
2027/28	N/A			37,000				100%
2029	76,728			32,000				100%
2035	29,640			43,000				100%
2027	32,145			49,900				100%
2047	70,127				349,000			100%
2044	141,007	625,000	670,000#					88%
2043	148,703	331,000	685,000#	195,000				100%
2863	58,814						665	67%
2880	(a)						438	100%
2880	(a)						396	100%
2006	48,309					139,000		100%

SCHEDULE OF PRINCIPAL PROPERTIES continued

As at December 31, 2001

ADDRESS	LOT NUMBER	EXPECTED YEAR OF COMPLETION	STAGE OF COMPLETION
b) Properties under development			
1 Plantation Road, The Peak	RBL 534 S.E. & F.	2002	Superstructure in progress
3-5 Gough Hill Path, The Peak	RBL 1169	2004	Site formation
60 Victoria Road, Kennedy Town, Hong Kong	IL 8079	N/A	Planning stage
Cable TV Tower South	TWIL 36	N/A	Planning stage
Chai Wan Kok Street, Tsuen Wan			
Kowloon Godown, 1-3 Kai Hing Road, Kowloon Bay	NKIL 5805, 5806 & 5982 together with adjoining lots at Kowloon Bay	N/A	Planning stage
Chongqing Times Square		2004	Superstructure in progress
Zou Rong Road/Min Zu Road, Yuzhong District, Chongqing			
Shanghai Wheelock Square		2006	Planning stage
1717, Nan Jing Xi Road, Jingan District, Shanghai			
Parc Royal		2005	Planning stage
176, Huai Hai Xi Road, Changning District, Shanghai			
Wellington Garden		2005	Planning stage
Area 8 of 148, Huai Hai Xi Road, Xuhui District, Shanghai			
c) Properties under development undertaken by associates			
Sorrento, MTRC Kowloon Station Package Two	KIL11080	2004	Superstructure in progress
Bellagio, Sham Tseng	Lot 266 in DD 390	2004	Superstructure in progress
Various lots at Yau Tong Bay, Yau Tong, Kowloon	R. P. of YTML 22 & ext., YTML 28 & ext., YTML 29 & ext., and YTML 12, 32 and 33 together with adjoining lots at Yau Tong Bay	N/A	Planning stage

Including basement carpark area

Notes:

- (a) Part of Harbour City, total site area is 428,719 sq. ft.
- (b) Part of The Marco Polo Hongkong Hotel building.
- (c) Attributable interest in Kowloon Godown redevelopment is under discussion with joint venture partners.

LEASE EXPIRY	SITE AREA (SQ.FT.)	APPROXIMATE GROSS FLOOR AREAS (SQ.FT.)					HOTEL (NO. OF ROOMS)	ATTRIBUTABLE INTEREST
		OFFICE	RETAIL	RESIDENTIAL	INDUSTRIAL-OFFICE/INDUSTRIAL	CLUB HOUSE		
2028	97,670			97,000				100%
2031/50	49,321			24,700				100%
2064	6,100			48,800				67%
2047	66,005						1,395	100%
2047	353,100			2,300,000				(c)
2045/50	95,799	168,000	757,000#	682,000				100%
2046	136,432	1,575,000#						98%
2044	118,220	311,000		472,000#				70%
2045	80,482			572,000#				59%
2047	184,926			2,531,000				33%
2049	566,090			2,799,800				33%
2047	2,356,000	1,184,000	431,000	9,228,000				15.6%

TEN-YEAR FINANCIAL SUMMARY

	1992 HK\$ Million	1993 HK\$ Million	1994 HK\$ Million	1995 HK\$ Million	1996 HK\$ Million
Summary of Profit and Loss Account					
Turnover (Note 1)	4,392	6,266	8,144	6,770	8,405
Group profit attributable to shareholders	2,051	2,726	3,101	3,605	2,239
Prior year adjustment (Notes 2, 4 & 5)	–	–	–	–	–
Restated amount	2,051	2,726	3,101	3,605	2,239
Dividends	1,364	1,871	2,060	2,278	2,593
Summary of Balance Sheet					
Fixed assets (Note 5)	50,403	86,953	93,378	85,215	98,326
Goodwill	–	–	–	–	–
Long term deposits	–	–	–	–	–
Associates (Note 4)	2,332	5,390	7,048	4,181	2,769
Long term investments (Note 4)	1,621	1,565	1,698	2,328	4,324
Deferred debtors	119	301	483	97	104
Deferred items (Note 5)	536	1,120	1,731	2,128	2,391
Current assets	4,275	5,133	12,778	10,118	8,337
Current liabilities (Note 3)	(7,242)	(6,781)	(7,548)	(5,807)	(9,589)
	52,044	93,681	109,568	98,260	106,662
Representing :					
Share capital	2,098	2,164	2,168	2,169	2,300
Reserves (Notes 2 to 5)	42,652	76,549	80,761	71,729	83,527
Shareholders' funds	44,750	78,713	82,929	73,898	85,827
Convertible subordinated bonds	–	3,111	3,054	3,054	–
Deferred liabilities (Note 2)	5,391	9,004	20,363	18,570	15,983
Minority interests (Notes 2, 4 & 5)	1,890	2,779	3,082	2,556	4,382
Deferred taxation	13	74	140	182	470
	52,044	93,681	109,568	98,260	106,662

Notes:

Pursuant to the adoption of the following new or revised Statement of Standard Accounting Practices ("SSAP") and Interpretation,

- SSAP 1 (revised) : Presentation of financial statements
- SSAP 9 (revised) : Events after the balance sheet date
- SSAP 24 : Accounting for investments in securities
- SSAP 28 : Provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets
- Interpretation 9 : Accounting for pre-operating costs

Certain figures have been reclassified or restated as set out below:

1. Turnover figures for the years ended December 31, 1997 and onwards are presented in accordance with the requirements SSAP 1 (revised).

	Restated 1997 HK\$ Million	Restated 1998 HK\$ Million	Restated 1999 HK\$ Million	Restated 2000 HK\$ Million	2001 HK\$ Million
Summary of Profit and Loss Account					
Turnover (Note 1)	10,980	10,840	10,521	12,023	11,725
Group profit attributable to shareholders	1,882	1,922	3,217	2,480	2,519
Prior year adjustment (Notes 2, 4 & 5)	(960)	(51)	294	14	–
Restated amount	922	1,871	3,511	2,494	2,519
Dividends	1,793	1,790	1,881	1,908	1,908
Summary of Balance Sheet					
Fixed assets (Note 5)	93,434	71,651	73,362	77,237	74,445
Goodwill	–	–	–	–	419
Long term deposits	–	–	–	–	468
Associates (Note 4)	4,463	3,842	5,197	4,972	3,389
Long term investments (Note 4)	7,824	7,107	5,258	1,901	1,088
Deferred debtors	238	349	506	433	485
Deferred items (Note 5)	2,432	653	575	570	533
Current assets	8,777	8,529	12,536	7,390	7,637
Current liabilities (Note 3)	(8,457)	(13,469)	(10,345)	(12,893)	(12,181)
	108,711	78,662	87,089	79,610	76,283
Representing :					
Share capital	2,295	2,295	2,446	2,446	2,447
Reserves (Notes 2 to 5)	75,638	49,624	51,966	55,504	52,198
Shareholders' funds	77,933	51,919	54,412	57,950	54,645
Deferred liabilities (Notes 2)	25,997	22,322	26,802	17,156	17,441
Minority interests (Notes 2, 4 & 5)	4,264	3,903	5,368	4,026	3,730
Deferred taxation	517	518	507	478	467
	108,711	78,662	87,089	79,610	76,283

- These figures have been restated pursuant to the adoption of SSAP 28 as explained in Note 11b to the accounts. Figures for 1999 and prior years have not been restated as it would involve delay and expenses out of proportion to the benefit to shareholders.
- These figures have been restated pursuant to the adoption of SSAP 9 (revised) as explained in Note 11c to the accounts. Figures for 1999 and prior years have not been restated as it would involve delay and expenses out of proportion to the benefit to shareholders.
- These figures have been restated pursuant to the adoption of SSAP 24 as explained in Note 10 to the 1999 accounts. Figures for 1996 and prior years have not been restated as it would involve delay and expenses out of proportion to the benefit to shareholders.
- These figures have been restated pursuant to the adoption of Interpretation 9 "Accounting for pre-operating costs" as explained in Note 8 to 2000 accounts. Figures for 1997 and prior years have not been restated as it would involve delay and expenses out of proportion to the benefit to shareholders.